POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
20-inch Disc Sander

Model DS20

Three Phase model shown

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, TN 37086 Part No. M-0460226
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision G1 12/2010
www.powermatic.com Copyright © 2010 Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc.



Parts List: DS20 Disc Sander

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
I, 6295560.................. B .. 1
2, 6295561 .................. L ] ¥ 0 21 o T 1
C FUT 6295562.......ccc.n.... o Tod QPP 1
T 6295563..........cceen. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........occevvvveeeennnnnn. 5/16”-18 X 1/2"........cceunnn... 2
S, 6295564.................. COlUMN SUPPOIT et 1
(ST 6295565........ceene MOTOE BASE. ... e ittt 1
T 6295566.................. ST (0o DTSR UPUPPPPTRTN 1
8 6295567 ......eviennne Flat Washer..........coviiiiiiie s 12" i 1
1S R 6295568.................. Spring Washer...........coooiiiiiiii 12" 1
10 6295569................. HEX NUL....vee e 12" 1
11 6295570........0nvenn. WOIM GEAK ...t 1
12, 6295571......ccennn. BUSHING ... 1
13, 6295572 Flat WaSHET ... 1
14............ 6295573 Lock Handle ASSEMDIY ........ooiiiiiiei e 1
5. 6295574..........ceen. BUSNING ..t 1
16...cconnee. 6295575 Table Lifting WO ......uuiiii e 1
17 .. 6295576......ceenee ROI Pin .. 3X20MM .o, 2
18..e 6295577 ..ovvviiianee SRAT L. e e 1
19, 6295578.....cceuneenn. Shaft SUPPOIt BraCKet.........couuiiiiiiiiii e 1
20 6295579 Spring Washer ... LA i 10
21, 6295580.......ccceeeee. Hex Head SCrew..........ceevvieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 1/4"-20 X 1" oo 10
22 6295581 ... HaNAWRNEEI ... e 1
23, 6295582.......cccceee HANIE .. 2
24 6295583........ccee SEESCIEW .oevevieiie e 5/16"-18 X 3/8"......ccevereees 4
25 . 6295584 ... Hex Head SCrew.........coeevvvviiviiiiiiiiiineeeeeenns 5/16"-18 x 1-3/4"............... 2
26, 6295585......c.eeeen. Hydraulic CyliNdEr.........ooouuiiiii e 1
27 . 6295586.................. Cylinder Head ........coooiiiiiieiii e 2
28, 6295587 .....cceuneeenn. Cylinder FItliNG .......uveiieiiieie e 2
29. 6295588........cccnee. B RING et 2
30, 6295589........ccieene VT o (0] =i (o ] PPN 1
3l 6295590......ciieeeeee. MOTOT .t 2HP, 1Ph, 230V................ 1
................ 6295591 ......cciieeee . MOLOF e . SHP, 3PH, 2307460V L
................ DS20-SC.................Start Capacitor (not shown).........................500MFD, 250VAC.............1
................ DS20-RC ................Run Capacitor (not shown)..........................40uf, 250VAC...................1
32, 6295592.......ccceeee Hex Head SCrew..........ccevvieiiviviiiiiiiiiieeeieens 3/8"-16 x 1-1/2"................ 3
33 6295593.......cccieee Flat Washer..........coovviiiiiieeeees 3B 16
4., 6295594.................. Spring Washer..........ccoovviviii i 318" 15
35 6295595.......ccceeee HEX NUL. .. T 4
36, 6295596...........c...... KBY e 5x5x20mm......cccceeennnnnn. 1
37, 6295597 .....ccceeiennn HUD e 1
38 6295598......ciieeee S SCrEW .. 3/8"-16 X 3/8".....iiieeeis 2
39 6295602.........c........ DS -tttk ettt e e et a e e e e e b s 1
40............ 6295600................. DISC INSEIT ..ttt e e e e e aans 1
41 6295601.................. CaP SCrEW ..ceeviviiieieeeeieeii e 5/16"-18 X 1"...ovviiiieieiies 1
A2 it Abrasive Disc (local purchase)..................... 20"Dia., 100 Grit............... 1
43 6295603.................. DiSC GUArd BraCKet...........ccciviiiiiiiiiiieeeiieee e 2
44............ 6295604-.................. Flat Washer.........ccoovviiiiii s LA 2
45............ 6295605.................. Hex Head SCrew.........cceevvveeiviviiiiiiiieeeeeens 1/4"-20 x 1-1/4"................. 2
46............ 6295606.................. LOCK NUL ..eeeeccieee e A" 2
v 6295607 ........ccnen.. Hex Head SCrew.........cceveviiveiiiieiiiieec e, 1/4"-20 X 5/8".......ceveeeins 2
48............ 6295608.................. HEX NUL. .. VA" i 3
49............ 6295609.................. DiSC GUArd Arm (R) ..euuieiiiiee ittt 1
50, 6295610.................. DiISC GUAI AIM (L) ceveneieeiii ettt e 1
51............ 6295611................. DL o U o [P 1
52, 6295612.................. SOl SEGMENT ...t e 1
53 6295613.........ccee Hex Head SCrew..........coevvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeees 3/8"-16 x 1-3/4"................. 8
54 6295614 ................. PIlot, RIGNE ... 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size

55, 6295615.................. Phillip Head Screw.........cocccoveviieiiinevineeenn, 1/4"-20 x 1/2"..
56, 6295616.................. SPring Pin ... 5x20mm.......
57l 6295617........cceue.e. PO, Lt . i
58, 6295618.................. Gear SEOMENL....civiiiii et
59l 6295619........c.cce..e POINEET .. e
60............ 6295620.........c...c.... Round Head SCreW.........cccuiiiiiiiiiiecii e
61l............ 6295621................ TEUNNION et e e e e
62, 6295622........ccuun.... Hex Head Screw...........cccevveviiiinieviiiineeeenn, 3/8"-16 x 1" ....
63 6295623.......ccc0unnen. TADIE e
64............ 6295624..........uun.... B Ol e
65....cccunnn. 6295625.........c.uun... ROINPIN .o 3 x16mm.......
66............ 6295626.................. Table Lock Handle.............ccooviiiiiiiiiii e
67, 6295627 ... Table Tilting WOrm......ccoui i
68............ 6295628.................. Shaft. e
69............ 6295629.........c.cc... HandWheel ..........ooiiiiii e
70, 6295630..........0un..... HEX NUL......iiiiii e, 38",
Tl 6295631...........cn.. Gear HOUSING ...covveiiiiii e
T2, 6295632.......cccvunnn. SCAIE .t
S T 6295633.......cccvvnnnn. Hex Head SCrew...........cccevveviiiinieviiiinnenennn, 3/16"-24 x 3/4"
T4............ 6295634.......cccuunn... HEX NUL. ... 3/16"..............
75, 6295635.......cccuvnnnn. SWILCH PIAtE ...
76..ccu....... 6295636.................. Switch, Fwd/Rev (3 Phase only) .........cccovevviiiiiiiiiiiece,
T7 i, 6295637 ......cceevvnnn. Round Head Screw.........cccooevvvviiieviiiinnenennn, 3/16"-24 x 3/4"
78, 6295638...........uu.... SWILCN COVET ...t
79, 6295639........cccuun... SWItCh, ON/OFf ..o
80...e. 6295640.................. SWItCh FaCeplate .....coouveieii e
8l............ 6295641.................. TAP SCIEW ...t
82....l. 6295642.................. SEESCrEW ... 1/4"-20 x 1" ....
83l 6295643............c.... POWEE COrd. ... it
84............ 6295644.................. MOLOE WIFE ..o
85.. . 6295645...........c.... Switch Wire (3 Phase only).........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie,
86............ 6295646.................. DUSE CRULE ...t e e
87 i, 6295647 ......ccvevennn. CaP SCIEW .evvieeiiiieeee e 1/4"-20 x 1/4"..
................ 6295663..................Miter Gauge Assembly (includes index # 88 through 98) .....
88..iiiiiennn. 6295648.................. LCTH To [ =TT P
89, 6295649.........ccun.... LCTH To [ B L] o PP
90............ 6295650.................. Phillip Head Screw.........ccccceveviieviiievineeenn, 1/4"-20 x 1/4"..
91............ 6295651................ POINEET . e
92..ni. 6295652........c.cene SEESCrEW ... 1/4"-20 x 1/4"..
93.... 6295653..........00n.... 3 (o] o F P
9............ 6295654.................. ROIPIN ..o 3x6mm.........
95, 6295655..........ccee. Miter Gauge BOodY.........ccouuieiiiiiiieiiiiie e
96............ 6295656.................. KNOD ...
1 6295657 .....cccvevennn. Round Head SCrew..........cccooevvvveiieviiinnenenns M4 x 0.7 x 20..
98...cceeeen. 6295658...........u..... HEX NUL. ... 1Y
9. 6295659........cc0unnn. HEX NUL....euiiieee e 5/16"..............
100.......... 6295660.................. SO ittt

16



Exploded View: DS20 Disc Sander

17



Parts List: Brake Assembly

Index No.

Part No.

DS20-200
DS20-201

TS-2311081 ............

DS20-203

TS-2361061 ............
TS-1503041 ............

DS20-206

TS-1540031 ............
TS-2205301 ............

DS20-209

TS-1550061 ............
TS-2361081 ............
TS-1504051 ............

Description Size Qty
Brake Assembly (includes index #1 through 12).........ccccoevvviiiiiiniiinnennnnn.
Brake Pad ........oooiiiiiii i 1
HeX NUL.....ooo e Y 1
PUSN BOAY ..o 1
Lock Washer .........ccooiiiiiiiii e MG .o 4
Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ocoevvevveverinneenennnnn. MB X16...ccceevvvinnennnnn, 4
BraCKE! «.oe it 1
HEeX NUL....oe e MS. . 1
HeX Cap SCreWw ......cooeiiiiiiieicee e M5 X330, 1
LS o] 111 [ 1
Flat Washer..........ccoovviiiiii e, Y P 2
LOCK WaSher ......cccuviiiiiiiiieiis e, M8, 2
Socket Head Cap SCrew ........covevvevevinieviinennnnnns M8 X25....ccccvvviineennnn. 2

18



Electrical Connections

230V, Single Phase

230V

GREEN | | CREEN_
POWER CORD SREEN,),
RED = RED RED
ala BLACK g )
BLACK BLACK D @ & -
Lol I
230/460V, 3 Phase
GREEN | ,||-GREEN ceeen
RED €D POWER CORD "eo I
I W;TIE %E WHITE WHITE
BLACK BLACK 1 BLACK 230V 460V
e

RED

1GREEN

19






